900484872 02/08/2019

900484872 02/08/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM509391

| ١ | St | yΙ | es | he | et : | Ve | ŕs | SiO | n | ١, | /1.2 | | | |
|---|----|----|----|----|------|----|----|-----|---|----|------|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| PNC BANK, NATIONAL | | 02/07/2019 | National Banking Association: |
| ASSOCIATION | , | | UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | COURION INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 8845 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
| City: | IRVINE. |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION |
| Also Known As: | COURION CORPORATION |
| Street Address: | 8845 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
| City: | IRVINE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | CORE SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
| Street Address: | 8845 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
| City: | ÎRVINE: |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | CORE SDI, INC. |
| Street Address: | 8845 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
| City: | IRVINE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | CORE SECURITY LIVE CORPORATION |
| Also Known As: | COURIONLIVE CORPORATION |

CH \$590,00% 4549202

| Street Address: | 8845 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| City: | IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | CORE SECURITY HOLDINGS, INC. |
| Also Known As: | COURION HOLDINGS, INC. |
| Street Address: | 8845 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
| City: | IRVINE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | DAMABALLA, INC.: DAMBALLA, INC. |
| Street Address: | 8845 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE |
| City: | IRVINE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4549202 | COURION SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY |
| Registration Number: | 4549203 | COURION |
| Registration Number: | 4549204 | COURION |
| Registration Number: | 4549205 | COURION SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY |
| Registration Number: | 4467980 | CLOUDINSPECT |
| Registration Number: | 4405599 | WEBVERIFY |
| Registration Number: | 4390684 | CORE INSIGHT |
| Registration Number: | 4478479 | SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY |
| Registration Number: | 4552127 | CÓURIONLIVE |
| Registration Number: | 4365330 | ACCESS INSIGHT |
| Registration Number: | 3281820 | ROLECOURIER |
| Registration Number: | 3089904 | DIRECT |
| Registration Number: | 3080058 | CORE WISDOM |
| Registration Number: | 3101077 | CORE FORCE |
| Registration Number: | 2921112 | CORE IMPACT |
| Registration Number: | 3107152 | CORE SECURITY |
| Registration Number: | 3073887 | CORELABS |
| Registration Number: | 2684538 | CERTIFICATECOURIER |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2664291 | ACCOUNTCOURIER |
| Registration Number: | 2605758 | PROFILECOURIER |
| Registration Number: | 2509813 | PASSWORDCOURIER |
| Registration Number: | 2184614 | COURION |
| Registration Number: | 3822220 | DAMBALLA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4043659532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4042337000

Email: IPDOCKET@MMMLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

Address Line 1: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD NE

Address Line 2: 1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 29709-107757 |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | R. LEE STRASBURGER, JR. |
| SIGNATURE: | /R. Lee Strasburger, Jr./ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/08/2019 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Courion-PNC - 4 - Lien Release - IP Lien Release Letter (PNC)#page1.tif source=Courion-PNC - 4 - Lien Release - IP Lien Release Letter (PNC)#page2.tif source=Courion-PNC - 4 - Lien Release - IP Lien Release Letter (PNC)#page3.tif source=Courion-PNC - 4 - Lien Release - IP Lien Release Letter (PNC)#page4.tif source=Courion-PNC - 4 - Lien Release - IP Lien Release Letter (PNC)#page5.tif source=Courion-PNC - 4 - Lien Release - IP Lien Release Letter (PNC)#page6.tif source=Courion-PNC - 4 - Lien Release - IP Lien Release Letter (PNC)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated February 7, 2019, is made by PNC Bank, National Association, with an office at 100 Pine Street, 15th Floor, San Francisco, California 94111 ("Agent"), in favor of Courion Intermediate Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Core Security SDI Corporation (f/k/a Courion Corporation), a Delaware corporation ("Core Security Tech"), Core Security Tech"), Core SDI, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Core SDI"), Core Security Live Corporation (f/k/a CourionLive Corporation), a Delaware corporation ("Core Live"), Core Security Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Courion Holdings, Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Core Security Holdings"; together with Holdings, Core Security SDI, Core Security Tech, Core SDI and Core Live, the "Original Borrowers"), Damballa, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Damballa"; together with Holdings, Core Security SDI, Core Security Tech, Core SDI, Core Live and Core Security Holdings, each a "Debtor" and, collectively, the "Debtors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the respective Security Agreements (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (a) Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015, by and among the Original Borrowers and Agent (the "Original Patent Security Agreement"); (b) Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 7, 2016, by and among Damballa and Agent (the "Damballa Patent Security Agreement"; together with the Original Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements"); (c) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015, by and among the Original Borrower and Agent (the "Original Trademark Security Agreement"); (d) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 7, 2016, by and among Damballa and Agent (the "Damballa Trademark Security Agreement"; together with the Original Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"; the Trademark Security Agreements and the Patent Security Agreements known collectively as the "Security Agreements"), Debtors granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral") and the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Original Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2015, at Reel/Frame 037374/0301, and the Damballa Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2017, at Reel/Frame 044492/0654, each with respect to the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Original Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2015, at Reel/Frame 5697/0598, and the Damballa Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6237/0233, each with respect to the Trademark Collateral; and

12387555 v2

WHEREAS, any and all secured obligations as defined by the Security Agreements have been satisfied, and the requirements of the Security Agreements for discharge of the liens in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral have been satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreements, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral thereunder.

The parties hereto agree that, at any time and from time to time upon written request of the other party, each party will execute and deliver such documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably requested by the other party in order to effect the purpose of this Release.

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date hereof.

AGENT:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE A

Patent Collateral

| Patent/ Application No. | Filing Date | Title | Owner | Status | |
|---|--|--|--|--------|--|
| 9,183,397 | 04-02-2014 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING AUTOMATED COMPUTER SECURITY COMPROMISE AS A SERVICE | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 8,484,738 | 484,738 03-06-2008 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING APPLICATION PENETRATION TESTING | | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 8,365,289 | 89 04-14-2008 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING NETWORK PENETRATION TESTING | | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 8,356,353 | 06-26-2008 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SIMULATING COMPUTER NETWORK ATTACKS | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 7,831,995 | 10-31-2005 | ESTABLISHING AND ENFORCING SECURITY AND PRIVACY POLICIES IN WEB-BASED APPLICATIONS | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 7,757,293 | 04-16-2007 | AUTOMATED COMPUTER SYSTEM SECURITY COMPROMISE | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 7,549,147 | 04-15-2003 | SECURITY FRAMEWORK FOR PROTECTING RIGHTS IN COMPUTER SOFTWARE | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 7,277,937 07-16-2003 DISTRIBUTED COMPUTING USING SYSCALL PROXYING | | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | | |
| 7,228,566 | ,228,566 01-22-2002 AUTOMATED COMPUTER SYSTEM SECURITY COMPROMISE | | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 8,146,135 10-21-2010 ESTABLISHING AND ENFORCING SECURITY AND PRIVACY POLICIES IN WEB-BASED APPLICATIONS | | | CORE SDI, INC. | Issued | |
| 8,601,562 | | | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Issued | |
| 8,539,568 | 10-03-2008 | IDENTITY MAP CREATION | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Issued | |
| 8,490,196 08-05-2010 | | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXTENDING AUTOMATED PENETRATION TESTING TO DEVELOP AN INTELLIGENT AND COST EFFICIENT SECURITY STRATEGY | CORE SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. | Issued | |
| 8,490,193 | 09-08-2010 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROBABILISTIC ATTACK PLANNING | CORE SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. | Issued | |
| 10,084,806 | 08-30-2013 | TRAFFIC SIMULATION TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued | |
| 10,027,688 08-10-2009 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING MALICIOUS AND/OR BOTNET-RELATED | | | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued | |
| 9,948,671 06-27-2014 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NETWORK-BASED DETECTING OF MALWARE FROM BEHAVIORAL CLUSTERING | | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued | | |
| 9,922,190 | 01-24-2013 | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING DGA- BASED MALWARE | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued | |
| 9,894,088 | 08-30-2013 | DATA MINING TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued | |
| 9,686,291 | 12-04-2013 | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING MALICIOUS DOMAIN NAMES AT AN UPPER DNS HIERARCHY | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued | |

| Patent/ Application No. | Filing Date | Title | Owner | Status |
|-------------------------------|----------------|---|--|-----------|
| 9,680,861 | 08-30-2013 | HISTORICAL ANALYSIS TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 9,571,511 | 06-16-2014 | SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TRAFFIC CLASSIFICATION | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 9,525,699 | 09-30-2013 | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING MALWARE | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 9,166,994 | 08-30-2013 | AUTOMATION DISCOVERY TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 8,826,438 | 01-18-2011 | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NETWORK-BASED DETECTING OF MALWARE FROM BEHAVIORAL CLUSTERING | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 8,631,489 | 01-25-2012 | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING MALICIOUS DOMAIN NAMES AT AN UPPER DNS HIERARCHY | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 8,578,497 | 01-05-2011 | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING MALWARE | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 9,516,058 | 08-09-2011 | METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING WHETHER DOMAIN NAMES ARE LEGITIMATE OR MALICIOUS | DAMBALLA, INC. | Issued |
| 9,930,065 | 03-25-2015 | MEASURING, CATEGORIZING, AND/OR MITIGATING MALWARE DISTRIBUTION PATHS | DAMBALLA, INC. and UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC. | Issued |
| 14/010,016 | 08-26-2013 | METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR NETWORK FLOW ANALYSIS | DAMBALLA, INC. | Published |
| 14/616,387 | 02-06-2015 | METHOD AND SYSTEM OF ASSESSING AND MANAGING RISK ASSOCIATED WITH COMPROMISED NETWORK ASSETS | DAMBALLA, INC. | Abandoned |
| 13/309,202 | 12-01-2011 | METHOD AND SYSTEM OF ASSESSING AND MANAGING RISK ASSOCIATED WITH COMPROMISED NETWORK ASSETS | DAMBALLA, INC. | Abandoned |

SCHEDULE B

Trademark Collateral

| Trademark | Ser./Reg. No. | Filing/Reg. Date | Country | Owner | Status |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| COURION See 15th 10 a white 10 km why | App 86001732 Reg 4549202 | App 03-JUL-2013 Reg 10-JUN-2014 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| € COURION | App 86001736 Reg 4549203 | App 03-JUL-2013 Reg 10-JUN-2014 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| COURION | App 86001744 Reg 4549204 | App 03-JUL-2013 Reg 10-JUN-2014 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| COURION | App 86001748 Reg 4549205 | App 03-JUL-2013 Reg 10-JUN-2014 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CLOUDINSPECT | App 85668473 Reg 4467980 | App 03-JUL-2012 Reg 14-JAN-2014 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered Supplemental Register |
| WEBVERIFY | App 85668532 Reg 4405599 | App 03-JUL-2012 Reg 24-SEP-2013 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CORE INSIGHT | App 85667390 Reg 4390684 | App 02-JUL-2012 Reg 27-AUG-2013 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| SEE RISK IN A WHOLE NEW WAY | App 85430483 Reg 4478479 | App 23-SEP-2011 Reg 04-FEB-2014 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| COURIONLIVE | App 85430490 Reg 4552127 | App 23-SEP-2011 Reg 17-JUN-2014 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| ACCESS INSIGHT | App 85430494 Reg 4365330 | App 23-SEP-2011 Reg 09-JUL-2013 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| ROLECOURIER | App 77034104 Reg 3281820 | App 01-NOV-2006 Reg 21-AUG-2007 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| DIRECT! | App 78616358 Reg 3089904 | App 25-APR-2005 Reg 09-MAY-2006 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CORE WISDOM | App 76382015 Reg 3080058 | App 14-MAR-2002 Reg 11-APR-2006 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CORE FORCE | App 76383400 Reg 3101077 | App 14-MAR-2002 Reg 06-JUN-2006 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CORE IMPACT | App 76383401 Reg 2921112 | App 14-MAR-2002 Reg 25-JAN-2005 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CORE SECURITY | App 76257199 Reg 3107152 | App 15-MAY-2001 Reg 20-JUN-2006 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CORELABS | App 76257532 Reg 3073887 | App 15-MAY-2001 Reg 28-MAR-2006 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| CERTIFICATECOURIER | App 76255249 Reg 2684538 | App 10-MAY-2001 Reg 04-FEB-2003 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| ACCOUNTCOURIER | App 76205765 Reg 2664291 | App 06-FEB-2001 Reg 17-DEC-2002 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| PROFILECOURIER | App 76196989 Reg 2605758 | App 19-JAN-2001 Reg 06-AUG-2002 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| PASSWORDCOURIER | App 76177417 | App 07-DEC-2000 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI | Registered |

| Trademark | Ser./Reg. No. | Filing/Reg. Date | Country | Owner | Status |
|-----------|---------------|------------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|------------|
| | Reg 2509813 | Reg 20-NOV-2001 | | CORPORATION | |
| COURION | * * | App 26-JUN-1996 Reg 25-AUG-1998 | U.S. | CORE SECURITY SDI CORPORATION | Registered |
| DAMBALLA | * * | App 05-OCT-2006 Reg 20-JUL-2010 | U.S. | DAMBALLA, INC. | Registered |

RECORDED: 02/08/2019